financial institutions  174,663  9,049 12,050  5,385  201,147

Loans and advances to customers 53,808  4   2,022  1,621   57,455

Other assets 1,490 178 1,831 6,044 9,543

Derivative assets   9,955   -   -   -   9,955

Total assets 246,869  9,272 16,504 13,077  285,722

Liabilities

Deposits and loans from banks  11,677  -   2,023   1,631  15,331

Deposits from customers  184,557  8,753 -  600  193,910

Other liabilities   39,648   483 14,474 10,769   65,374

Total liabilities 235,882 9,236 16,497 13,000 274,615

Net position 10,987   36   7   77 11,107

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis below reflects the expected financial impact in Kwacha equivalent resulting

from a  10% (2023:10%) shock to foreign currency risk exposures, with respect to derivative financial instruments,

foreign denominated balances and accruals.

The sensitivity analysis reflects the sensitivity to profit or loss and equity on the Group’s foreign denominated exposures

with all variables held constant.

All amounts expressed below are in millions of Malawi Kwacha.

Consolidated

At 31 December 2024 USD GBP Euro ZAR Total

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position   12,107   95   790   9   13,001

Impact  of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity 1,211   10   79   1 1,300

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity  (1,211) (10) (79) (1) (1,300)

At 31 December 2023

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 12,634   39   17   80 12,770

Impact of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity   1,263   4   2   8 1,277

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity (1,263) (4) (2) (8) (1,277)

4. Risk management (Continued)
(e)  Currency risk (continued)

135

STANDARD BANK PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SBN HOLDINGS LIMITED   STANDARD BANK PLC ANNUAL REPORT 138

Separate

At 31 December 2024 USD GBP Euro ZAR Total

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 9,078   28   7   6 9,119

Impact  of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity   908   3   1   1   912

Impact of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity (908) (3) (1) (1) (912)

At 31 December 2023

Sensitivity

Total net long/(short) position 10,987   36   7   77 11,107

Impact of 10% weakening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity 1,099   4   1   8 1,111

Impact  of 10% strengthening of the
Kwacha on profit or loss and equity (1,099) (4) (1) (8) (1,111)

(f)  Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising

from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s

processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure,

and from external factors other than credit, market

and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal

and regulatory requirements and generally accepted

standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise

from all of the Group’s operations and are faced by all

business entities.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as

to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage